STATE OF CALIFORNIA - THE RESOURCES AGENCY DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME ENVIRONMENTAL FILING FEE CASH RECEIPT

Receipt#: 21-591983 State Clearinghouse # (if applicable): 2021090551 Lead Agency: COACHELLA VALLEY WATER DISTRICT 12/10/2021 County Agency of Filing: RIVERSIDE Document No: E-202101327 Project Title: RESERVOIRS 4711-3 AND 4711-4 Project Applicant Name: COACHELLA VALLEY WATER DISTRICT Phone Number: (760) 398-2651 Project Applicant Address: 75515 HOVLEY LANE, E, PALM DESERT, CALIFORNIA 92211 Project Applicant: SPECIAL DISTRICT CHECK APPLICABLE FEES: ☐ Environmental Impact Report Negative Declaration \$2,480.25 Application Fee Water Diversion (State Water Resources Control Board Only) ☐ Project Subject to Certified Regulatory Programs County Administration Fee \$50.00 Project that is exempt from fees (DFG No Effect Determination (Form Attached)) Project that is exempt from fees (Notice of Exemption) \$2,530.25 Total Received C. Sandorl Deputy Signature and title of person receiving payment:

Notes:



Lead Agency: COACHELLA VALLEY WATER DIST.

ATTN: WILLIAM PATTERSON

Address: PO BOX 1058

COACHELLA, CA. 92236

FILED/POSTED

County of Riverside Peter Aldana Assessor-County Clerk-Recorder

E-202101327 12/10/2021 08:03 AM Fee: \$ 2530.25 Page 1 of 4



Project Title

RESERVOIRS 4711-3 AND 4711-4 PROJECT

Filing Type

Environmental Impact Report
Mitigated/Negative Declaration
☐ Notice of Exemption
Other:

Notes

Notice of Determination	Appendix D
To: Office of Planning and Research U.S. Mail: Street Address: P.O. Box 3044 1400 Tenth St., Rm 1 Sacramento, CA 95812-3044 Sacramento, CA 9581 County Clerk County of: Riverside Address: P.O. Box 751 Riverside, California 92502	Contach Milliam Pattereon
SUBJECT: Filing of Notice of Determination in com Resources Code.	
State Clearinghouse Number (if submitted to State Cle	aringhouse): 2021090551
Project Title: Reservoirs 4711-3 and 4711-4 Project	
Project Applicant: Coachella Valley Water District	
Project Location (include county): Riverside County, Unicorporated Community of Indio Hills	
Project Description:	
The proposed Project includes the construction of two welded-steel tanks (Reservoirs 4711-3 and 4711-4), for 100,000-gallon aboveground bolted-steel tanks (Rese constructed in 1993 and 1999.	ollowed by the demolition of the two existing
This is to advise that the Coachella Valley Water District has approved the above (Lead Agency or Responsible Agency)	
described project on 12/7/2021 and has made (date) described project.	e the following determinations regarding the above
 The project [will will not] have a significant off An Environmental Impact Report was prepared for this program of the Analysis of the program of the project of the program of the project o	or this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA. ject pursuant to the provisions of CEQA. condition of the approval of the project. j was not] adopted for this project. was not] adopted for this project.
This is to certify that the final EIR with comments and regative Declaration, is available to the General Public www.cvwd.org	at:
Signature (Public Agency):	Title: Clerk of the Board
Date: Becember 7, 2021 Date Re	celved for filling at OPR:

Authority cited: Sections 21083, Public Resources Code. Reference Section 21000-21174, Public Resources Code.



COACHELLA VALLEY WATER DISTRICT

Established in 1918 as a public agency

GENERAL MANAGER
Jim Barrett

ASSISTANT GENERAL MANAGER Robert Cheng

NOTICE OF DETERMINATION ATTACHMENT A RESERVOIRS 4711-3 AND 4711-4 PROJECT

Project Description

The proposed Project includes the construction of two 1,000,000-gallon (1MG) aboveground welded-steel tanks (Reservoirs 4711-3 and 4711-4), followed by the demolition of the two existing 100,000-gallon aboveground bolted-steel tanks (Reservoirs 4711-1 and 4711-2), which were originally constructed in 1993 and 1999. The construction of the proposed Reservoirs 4711-3 and 4711-4 would include the following components:

- Excavation, grading, soil compaction, and construction of two 76-foot diameter by 5-foot deep foundations;
- Construction of two 1MG welded-steel tanks;
- Construction of all required aboveground and buried appurtenances (e.g., water meters, valves, 18-inch diameter connection to the existing Dillon Road Transmission Pipeline, etc.); and
- Construction of all required infrastructure (e.g., riprap revetment north/upstream of the new reservoirs, perimeter chain-link fence, etc.).

Following the construction and initial operation of proposed Reservoirs 4711-3 and 4711-4, the two existing bolted-steel tanks (Reservoirs 4711-1 and 4711-2) and associated appurtenances and infrastructure would be demolished and removed from the Project site. This demolition would include the removal of existing aboveground meters, valves, and pipelines as well as the existing riprap revetment and perimeter chain-link fence. The buried pipelines associated with the existing tanks may be removed or abandoned in place.

CVWD is a California Special District formed in 1918 to protect and conserve local water sources to the Coachella Valley. The District provides irrigation and domestic drinking water, collects and recycles wastewater, provides regional storm water protection, replenishes the groundwater basin and promotes water conservation. The proposed Project would restore and improve water storage infrastructure and ensure reliable and sustainable domestic water supply and fire flow protection to CVWD's customers within the Sky Valley Domestic Water Production Zone / Indio Hills Pressure Zone, which serves the unincorporated community of Indio Hills.

Project Location

The Project site is located in the northwest portion of CVWD's service area within the unincorporated community of Indio Hills, Riverside County, California approximately 0.5 mile north of the Intersection of 30th Avenue and Sunny Rock Road. The Project site is located within the southwest corner of Assessor Parcel Number (APN) 750-130-005, a 3.67-acre, CVWD-owned property located within a portion of Section 11, Township 4 South, Range 7 East, San Bernardino Base and Meridian.

